VINGROUP JOINT STOCK COMPANY

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM

Independence – Freedom – Happiness

No.: 231/2013/CV-TGD-VINGROUP Re: Disclosure of information as requested by Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange

Hanoi, 7 June 2013

<u>Respectfully submitted to:</u>- State Securities Commission- Ho Chi Minh City Stock Exchange

Vingroup Joint Stock Company ("*Vingroup*"), having the securities code of VIC, would like to present our compliments to you.

With regard to the obligation of information disclosure by the listed companies as laid down in Circular No. 52/2012/TT/BTC dated 5 April 2012 of the Ministry of Finance, Vingroup hereby notifies you that:

Vingroup has completed the transfer of the complex of commercial centre – hotel of Vincom Center A Ho Chi Minh City with a total value of VND9,823 billion. The profit after tax from the transfer is estimated at VND4,300 billion.

The transferee of Vincom Centre A Ho Chi Minh City is Vietnam Infrastructure and Property Development Group JSC ("VIPD"). Presently, the parties have completed the execution of contract, payment and hand-over in relation to the transfer.

The transaction was conducted by way of Vingroup transferring all of its equity interest (100%) in Future Investment and Trading Services One Member Limited Liability Company ("Future Company") – wholly-owned a subsidiary of Vingroup to VIPD.

Thank you very much.

VINGROUP JOINT STOCK COMPANY GENERAL DIRECTOR

To:

- As stated above;

- Office for record.

(signed & sealed)

LE THI THU THUY